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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

Penumbra, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(unaudited)
(in thousands)

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 54,844 $ 59,379 
Marketable investments 129,583 195,496 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of $656 and $2,092 at September 30, 2022 and
December 31, 2021, respectively 189,006 133,940 
Inventories 320,304 263,504 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 29,888 29,155 

Total current assets 723,625 681,474 
Property and equipment, net 64,082 58,856 
Operating lease right-of-use assets 174,684 131,955 
Finance lease right-of-use assets 34,114 36,276 
Intangible assets, net 83,360 90,618 
Goodwill 165,426 166,388 
Deferred taxes 62,827 65,698 
Other non-current assets 13,483 12,985 

Total assets $ 1,321,601 $ 1,244,250 

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 25,365 $ 13,421 
Accrued liabilities 101,672 99,796 
Current operating lease liabilities 9,417 8,267 
Current finance lease liabilities 1,878 1,713 

Total current liabilities 138,332 123,197 
Non-current operating lease liabilities 180,897 137,045 
Non-current finance lease liabilities 25,325 26,523 
Other non-current liabilities 3,295 3,558 

Total liabilities 347,849 290,323 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 10)
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock 38 37 
Additional paid-in capital 947,040 910,614 
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (13,353) (2,630)
Retained earnings 40,027 45,906 

Total stockholders’ equity 973,752 953,927 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,321,601 $ 1,244,250 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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Penumbra, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2022 2021 2022 2021

Revenue $ 213,678 $ 190,117 $ 625,917 $ 543,579 
Cost of revenue 78,351 70,205 229,137 193,644 

Gross profit 135,327 119,912 396,780 349,935 
Operating expenses:

Research and development 21,320 16,734 61,443 52,548 
Sales, general and administrative 108,573 94,397 334,088 264,831 

Total operating expenses 129,893 111,131 395,531 317,379 
Income from operations 5,434 8,781 1,249 32,556 
Interest (expense) income, net (43) 138 (162) 917 
Other expense, net (2,356) (1,137) (4,323) (3,021)
Income (loss) before income taxes 3,035 7,782 (3,236) 30,452 
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 5,306 (249) 2,643 3,196 
Consolidated net (loss) income $ (2,271) $ 8,031 $ (5,879) $ 27,256 

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest — (819) — (2,661)
Net (loss) income attributable to Penumbra, Inc. $ (2,271) $ 8,850 $ (5,879) $ 29,917 

Net (loss) income attributable to Penumbra, Inc. per share:
Basic $ (0.06) $ 0.24 $ (0.16) $ 0.82 

Diluted $ (0.06) $ 0.24 $ (0.16) $ 0.80 

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 37,918,452 36,617,961 37,778,362 36,532,822 

Diluted 37,918,452 37,611,355 37,778,362 37,592,095 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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Penumbra, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income

(unaudited)

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2022 2021 2022 2021

Consolidated net (loss) income $ (2,271) $ 8,031 $ (5,879) $ 27,256 
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax (2,812) (1,356) (7,013) (3,188)
Net change in unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities, net of
tax (383) (66) (3,710) (446)

Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax (3,195) (1,422) (10,723) (3,634)
Consolidated comprehensive (loss) income $ (5,466) $ 6,609 $ (16,602) $ 23,622 

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest — (819) — (2,661)
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to Penumbra, Inc. $ (5,466) $ 7,428 $ (16,602) $ 26,283 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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Penumbra, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share amounts)

Common Stock
Additional Paid-in

Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
(Loss) Income Retained Earnings

Total Penumbra,
Inc. Stockholders’

Equity
Non-Controlling

Interest

Total
Stockholders’

EquityShares Amount

Balance at December 31, 2021 37,578,483 $ 37 $ 910,614 $ (2,630) $ 45,906 $ 953,927 $ — $ 953,927 
Issuance of common stock 103,984 1 1,102 — — 1,103 — 1,103 
Shares held for tax withholdings (14,243) — (3,181) — — (3,181) — (3,181)
Stock-based compensation — — 10,716 — — 10,716 — 10,716 
Other comprehensive loss — — — (3,342) — (3,342) — (3,342)
Net income — — — — 79 79 — 79 

Balance at March 31, 2022 37,668,224 $ 38 $ 919,251 $ (5,972) $ 45,985 $ 959,302 $ — $ 959,302 

Issuance of common stock 158,735 — 3,466 — — 3,466 — 3,466 
Issuance of common stock under employee stock
purchase plan 66,098 — 7,998 — — 7,998 — 7,998 
Shares held for tax withholdings (12,950) — (1,900) — — (1,900) — (1,900)
Stock-based compensation — — 9,022 — — 9,022 — 9,022 
Other comprehensive loss — — — (4,186) — (4,186) — (4,186)
Net loss — — — — (3,687) (3,687) — (3,687)

Balance at June 30, 2022 37,880,107 $ 38 $ 937,837 $ (10,158) $ 42,298 $ 970,015 $ — $ 970,015 

Issuance of common stock 99,921 — 1,725 1,725 — 1,725 
Shares held for tax withholdings (11,737) — (1,887) — — (1,887) — (1,887)
Stock-based compensation — — 9,365 — — 9,365 — 9,365 
Other comprehensive loss — — — (3,195) — (3,195) — (3,195)
Net loss — — — (2,271) (2,271) — (2,271)

Balance at September 30, 2022 37,968,291 $ 38 $ 947,040 $ (13,353) $ 40,027 $ 973,752 $ — $ 973,752 

Penumbra, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity
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(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share amounts

Common Stock
Additional Paid-in

Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss Retained Earnings

Total Penumbra,
Inc. Stockholders’

Equity
Non-Controlling

Interest

Total
Stockholders’

EquityShares Amount

Balance at December 31, 2020 36,414,732 $ 36 $ 598,299 $ 2,541 $ 40,622 $ 641,498 $ (3,710) $ 637,788 
Issuance of common stock 79,080 — 666 — — 666 — 666 
Shares held for tax withholdings (11,955) — (3,036) — — (3,036) — (3,036)
Stock-based compensation — — 7,093 — — 7,093 — 7,093 
Other comprehensive loss — — — (2,966) — (2,966) — (2,966)
Net income (loss) — — — — 11,836 11,836 (910) 10,926 

Balance at March 31, 2021 36,481,857 $ 36 $ 603,022 $ (425) $ 52,458 $ 655,091 $ (4,620) $ 650,471 

Issuance of common stock 67,547 — 312 — — 312 — 312 
Issuance of common stock under employee stock
purchase plan 35,221 — 7,354 — — 7,354 — 7,354 
Shares held for tax withholdings (15,023) — (3,952) — — (3,952) — (3,952)
Stock-based compensation — — 10,138 — — 10,138 — 10,138 
Other comprehensive income — — — 754 — 754 — 754 
Net income (loss) — — — — 9,231 9,231 (932) 8,299 

Balance at June 30, 2021 36,569,602 $ 36 $ 616,874 $ 329 $ 61,689 $ 678,928 $ (5,552) $ 673,376 

Issuance of common stock 113,760 — 1,178 1,178 35 1,213 
Shares held for tax withholdings (13,459) — (3,533) — — (3,533) — (3,533)
Stock-based compensation — — 6,938 — — 6,938 — 6,938 
Other comprehensive loss — — — (1,422) — (1,422) — (1,422)
Net income (loss) — — — 8,850 8,850 (819) 8,031 

Balance at September 30, 2021 36,669,903 $ 36 $ 621,457 $ (1,093) $ 70,539 $ 690,939 $ (6,336) $ 684,603 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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Penumbra, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)

(in thousands)

 Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2022 2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Consolidated net (loss) income $ (5,879) $ 27,256 
Adjustments to reconcile consolidated net (loss) income to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 17,880 10,655 
Stock-based compensation 27,381 24,101 
Inventory write-downs 2,051 2,309 
Deferred taxes 2,804 809 
Other 879 1,685 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (57,357) (6,963)
Inventories (62,317) (45,812)
Prepaid expenses and other current and non-current assets (1,958) (7,096)
Accounts payable 13,090 (1,189)
Accrued expenses and other non-current liabilities 6,165 9,803 
Proceeds from lease incentives 263 3,214 

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (56,998) 18,772 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchases of marketable investments — (107,125)
Proceeds from sales of marketable investments 1,180 2,000 
Proceeds from maturities of marketable investments 60,713 97,967 
Purchases of property and equipment (15,736) (13,088)
Other — (150)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 46,157 (20,396)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from exercises of stock options 6,293 2,191 
Proceeds from issuance of stock under employee stock purchase plan 7,998 7,354 
Payment of employee taxes related to vested stock (6,968) (10,521)
Payments of finance lease obligations (1,299) (1,056)
Other (137) (93)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 5,887 (2,125)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 419 369 

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (4,535) (3,380)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS—Beginning of period 59,379 69,670 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS—End of period $ 54,844 $ 66,290 

NONCASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for operating lease obligations $ 51,495 $ 100,178 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for finance lease obligations $ 278 $ 1,113 
Purchase of property and equipment funded through accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,847 $ 4,839 

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION:
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of operating lease liabilities $ 13,017 $ 6,214 
Cash paid for income taxes $ 2,503 $ 933 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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Penumbra, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

1. Organization and Description of Business

Penumbra, Inc. (the “Company”) is a global healthcare company focused on innovative therapies. The Company designs, develops, manufactures and
markets novel products and has a broad portfolio that addresses challenging medical conditions in markets with significant unmet need. The Company focuses
on developing, manufacturing and marketing novel products for use by specialist physicians and other healthcare providers to drive improved clinical and
health outcomes. The Company believes that the cost-effectiveness of our products is attractive to our customers.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation

The accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2022, the condensed consolidated statements of operations, the condensed
consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss) income, and the condensed consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 are
unaudited. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included herein have been prepared by the Company in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) and the applicable rules and regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”) for interim financial information. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and notes required by U.S. GAAP for
complete financial statements. The condensed consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2021 was derived from the audited financial statements as
of that date.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the audited consolidated financial statements and, in
the opinion of management, reflect all adjustments of a normal recurring nature considered necessary to state fairly the Company’s financial position as of
September 30, 2022, the results of its operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the changes in its comprehensive income
(loss) and stockholders’ equity for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, and its cash flows for the nine months ended September
30, 2022 and 2021. The results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for
the year ending December 31, 2022 or for any other future annual or interim period.

The information included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021, included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K. There have been no changes to the
Company’s significant accounting policies during the nine months ended September 30, 2022, as compared to the significant accounting policies described in
the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021.

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany balances and
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets, liabilities and equity accounts; disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements; and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, the Company evaluates its estimates, including those related to
marketable investments, allowances for credit losses, the amount of variable consideration included in the transaction price, warranty reserve, valuation of
inventories, useful lives of property and equipment, intangibles, operating and financing lease right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and liabilities, income taxes,
contingent consideration and other contingencies, among others. The Company bases its estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and
liabilities that are not readily apparent from other data. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Segments

The Company determined its operating segment on the same basis that it uses to evaluate its performance internally. The Company has one business
activity: the design, development, manufacturing and marketing of innovative medical products, and

8
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Penumbra, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

operates as one operating segment. The Company’s chief operating decision-maker, its Chief Executive Officer, reviews its consolidated operating results for
the purpose of allocating resources and evaluating financial performance.

3. Investments and Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Marketable Investments

The Company’s marketable investments have been classified and accounted for as available-for-sale. The following table presents the Company’s
marketable investments as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 (in thousands):

September 30, 2022

Securities with net gains or losses in
accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss)    

Amortized Cost
Gross Unrealized

Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses

Allowance
 for

  Credit Loss Fair Value

U.S. treasury $ 14,477 $ — $ (569) $ — $ 13,908 
U.S. agency and government sponsored securities 7,001 — (223) — 6,778 
U.S. states and municipalities 28,130 — (679) — 27,451 
Corporate bonds 84,280 — (2,834) — 81,446 

Total $ 133,888 $ — $ (4,305) $ — $ 129,583 

December 31, 2021

Securities with net gains or losses in
accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss)

Amortized Cost
Gross Unrealized

Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses

Allowance
  for

  Credit Loss Fair Value

Commercial paper $ 20,286 $ — $ (10) $ — $ 20,276 
U.S. treasury 14,464 — (77) — 14,387 
U.S. agency and government sponsored securities 11,553 1 (19) — 11,535 
U.S. states and municipalities 39,436 39 (89) — 39,386 
Corporate bonds 110,354 49 (491) — 109,912 

Total $ 196,093 $ 89 $ (686) $ — $ 195,496 

As of September 30, 2022, the total amortized cost basis of the Company’s impaired available-for-sale securities exceeded its fair value by $4.3 million,
which was primarily attributable to widening credit spreads and rising interest rates since purchase. The Company reviewed its impaired available-for-sale
securities and concluded that the decline in fair value was not related to credit losses and that it is more likely than not that the entire amortized cost of each
impaired security will be recoverable before the Company is required to sell them or when the security matures. Accordingly, during the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2022, no allowance for credit losses was recorded and instead the unrealized losses are reported as a component of accumulated
other comprehensive (loss) income.

9
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Penumbra, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

The following tables present the gross unrealized losses and the fair value for those marketable investments that were in an unrealized loss position for
less than twelve months or for twelve months or more as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 (in thousands):

September 30, 2022

Less than 12 months 12 months or more Total

Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses

U.S. treasury $ 13,908 $ (569) $ — $ — $ 13,908 $ (569)
U.S. agency and government sponsored
securities 2,866 (129) 3,912 (94) 6,778 (223)
U.S. states and municipalities 20,778 (467) 5,803 (212) 26,581 (679)
Corporate bonds 65,326 (1,895) 16,120 (939) 81,446 (2,834)

Total $ 102,878 $ (3,060) $ 25,835 $ (1,245) $ 128,713 $ (4,305)

December 31, 2021

Less than 12 months 12 months or more Total

Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses Fair Value
Gross Unrealized

Losses

Commercial paper $ 16,977 $ (10) $ — $ — $ 16,977 $ (10)
U.S. treasury 14,387 (77) — — 14,387 (77)
U.S. agency and government sponsored
securities 6,985 (19) — — 6,985 (19)
U.S. states and municipalities 21,924 (89) — — 21,924 (89)
Corporate bonds 85,513 (491) — — 85,513 (491)

Total $ 145,786 $ (686) $ — $ — $ 145,786 $ (686)

The following table presents the contractual maturities of the Company’s marketable investments as of September 30, 2022 (in thousands):
September 30, 2022

 Amortized Cost Fair Value

Due in less than one year $ 48,276 $ 47,495 
Due in one to five years 85,612 82,088 

Total $ 133,888 $ 129,583 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date. The accounting guidance establishes a three-tiered hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in the valuation
methodologies in measuring fair value:

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Inputs other than Level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such as quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs
that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

The categorization of a financial instrument within the valuation hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value
measurement.

10
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Penumbra, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

The Company classifies its cash equivalents and marketable investments within Level 1 and Level 2, as it uses quoted market prices or alternative pricing
sources and models utilizing market observable inputs.

The Company determined the fair value of its Level 1 financial instruments, which are traded in active markets, using quoted market prices for identical
instruments.

Marketable investments classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy are valued based on other observable inputs, including broker or dealer
quotations or alternative pricing sources. When quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities are not available, the Company relies on non-
binding quotes from its investment managers, which are based on proprietary valuation models of independent pricing services. These models generally use
inputs such as observable market data, quoted market prices for similar instruments, historical pricing trends of a security as relative to its peers. To validate
the fair value determination provided by its investment managers, the Company reviews the pricing movement in the context of overall market trends and
trading information from its investment managers. In addition, the Company assesses the inputs and methods used in determining the fair value in order to
determine the classification of securities in the fair value hierarchy.

The Company did not hold any Level 3 marketable investments as of September 30, 2022 or December 31, 2021. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company did not have any transfers between Level 1, Level 2 or Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. Additionally, the
Company did not have any financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis as of September 30, 2022 or December 31, 2021.

The following tables set forth the Company’s financial assets measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy as of September 30, 2022 and
December 31, 2021 (in thousands):

 As of September 30, 2022

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Financial Assets
Cash equivalents:

Money market funds $ 8,797 $ — $ — $ 8,797 
Marketable investments:

U.S. treasury 13,908 — — 13,908 
U.S. agency and government sponsored securities — 6,778 — 6,778 
U.S. states and municipalities — 27,451 — 27,451 
Corporate bonds — 81,446 — 81,446 
Total $ 22,705 $ 115,675 $ — $ 138,380 

 As of December 31, 2021

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Financial Assets
Cash equivalents:

Money market funds $ 10,509 $ — $ — $ 10,509 
Marketable investments:

Commercial paper — 20,276 — 20,276 
U.S. treasury 14,387 — — 14,387 
U.S. agency and government sponsored securities — 11,535 — 11,535 
U.S. states and municipalities — 39,386 — 39,386 
Corporate bonds — 109,912 — 109,912 
Total $ 24,896 $ 181,109 $ — $ 206,005 
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Penumbra, Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

4. Balance Sheet Components

Inventories

The following table shows the components of inventories as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 (in thousands):

 September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Raw materials $ 84,913 $ 68,374 
Work in process 29,167 18,678 
Finished goods 206,224 176,452 

Inventories $ 320,304 $ 263,504 

Accrued Liabilities

The following table shows the components of accrued liabilities as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 (in thousands):
 September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Payroll and employee-related cost $ 57,310 $ 60,015 
Accrued expenses 10,765 12,245 
Deferred revenue 9,732 5,671 
Other accrued liabilities 23,865 21,865 

Total accrued liabilities $ 101,672 $ 99,796 

The following table shows the changes in the Company’s estimated product warranty accrual, included in accrued liabilities, for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 and twelve months ended December 31, 2021, respectively (in thousands):

 September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Balance at the beginning of the period $ 4,310 $ 2,896 
Accruals of warranties issued 1,986 2,973 
Settlements of warranty claims (1,129) (1,559)
Balance at the end of the period $ 5,167 $ 4,310 

5. Business Combinations

Acquisition of Sixense Enterprises Inc.

Transaction Overview

On October 1, 2021 (the “Closing Date”), the Company closed the acquisition of Sixense Enterprises Inc. (“Sixense”) pursuant to the Agreement and
Plan of Merger, dated September 17, 2021, among the Company, Sixense, Seychelles Merger Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, and a
stockholders’ agent (the “Merger”). Sixense, a privately held company, specializes in enterprise use of virtual reality hardware and software and has been an
integral partner on the development of the Company’s REAL Immersive System portfolio. The Merger allows the Company to streamline its efforts and
collaborate more closely on its immersive healthcare offerings.

The Company and Sixense formed a joint venture, MVI Health Inc. (“MVI”), in 2017 for the purpose of exploring healthcare applications of virtual
reality technology. At the time of MVI’s formation, the Company contributed cash and in-kind services to MVI and Sixense contributed an exclusive license
to use its technology for healthcare applications, each for a 50% equity interest in MVI. In 2018, the Company acquired 40% of the outstanding shares of
MVI from Sixense and consolidated the financial results of MVI into the accompanying consolidated financial statements, with the amounts attributable to the
non-controlling interest classified separately. As of the Closing Date, the Company and Sixense owned a 90% and 10% equity interest in MVI, respectively.
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As a result of the Merger, Sixense became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and the Company acquired, among other things, the remaining
10% equity interest in MVI held by Sixense.

The Company accounted for the acquired assets and liabilities assumed from Sixense in accordance with ASC 805 and for its change in ownership
interest in MVI as an equity transaction in accordance with ASC 810. The carrying amount of the noncontrolling interest was adjusted to zero, and the
difference between the acquisition date fair value of the equity interest acquired of $4.2 million and its carrying amount of $(6.2) million was recognized
within additional paid in capital.

Fair Value of Consideration Transferred

The following table summarizes the Closing Date fair value of the consideration transferred (in thousands):

Fair value of common stock issued $ 174,133 
Fair value of replacement stock options 80,693 
Consideration for settlement of pre-existing liabilities due to Sixense (3,810)

Total purchase price $ 251,016 

 The fair value of the 661,877 shares of common stock issued as part of consideration transferred was determined based on the acquisition date closing
market price of the Company’s common stock of $263.09.

 Per ASC 805, the replacement of stock options or other share-based payment awards in conjunction with a business combination represents a
modification of share-based payment awards that must be accounted for in accordance with ASC 718. As a result of the Company’s obligation to issue
replacement awards, a portion of the fair-value-based measure of replacement awards is included in measuring the purchase consideration transferred in the
business combination. To determine the portion of the replacement awards that is part of the purchase consideration, the Company measured the fair value of
both the replacement awards and the historical awards as of the Closing Date, in accordance with ASC 718. The fair value of the replacement awards, whether
vested or unvested, was included in the purchase consideration to the extent that pre-acquisition services had been rendered. The fair value of replacement
stock options assumed for which pre-acquisition services were rendered of $80.7 million was allocated to the purchase consideration and $25.8 million was
recognized immediately in the post-combination financial statements during the three months ended December 31, 2021, as pre-acquisition services were not
rendered but the vesting of all stock options was accelerated in connection with the Merger.

 In the connection with the Merger, the Company effectively settled pre-existing liabilities due to or on behalf of Sixense.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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The purchase price measurement period was closed as of September 30, 2022. The following table presents the allocation of the purchase price, reflecting
immaterial measurement period adjustments recorded during the three months ended September 30, 2022 (in thousands):

Acquisition-Date Fair Value Estimated Useful Life of
Finite-Lived Intangible Assets

Tangible assets acquired and (liabilities) assumed:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,919 
Prepaid expenses and other current and non-current assets 1,971 
Deferred tax assets 20,678 
Deferred tax liabilities (19,398)
Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities (1,341)

Intangible assets acquired:
Developed technology 62,466 8.75 years
In-process research and development 20,823 

Net assets acquired 88,118 
Fair value of subsidiary stock indirectly acquired through the Merger 4,161 

Total net assets acquired 92,279 
Goodwill 158,737 

Total purchase price $ 251,016 

The intangible assets acquired and the fair value of the privately-held subsidiary stock indirectly acquired are Level 3 fair value measurements for which
fair value is derived from valuations using inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

6. Intangible Assets

Acquired Intangible Assets

The following tables present details of the Company’s acquired finite-lived intangible assets as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 (in
thousands, except weighted-average amortization period):

As of September 30, 2022
Weighted-Average

Amortization Period
Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization Net

Finite-lived intangible assets:
Developed technology 8.8 years $ 83,289 $ (7,734) $ 75,555 
Customer relationships 15.0 years 5,841 (2,044) 3,797 
Trade secrets and processes 20.0 years 5,256 (1,248) 4,008 
Other 5.0 years 1,506 (1,506) — 

Total intangible assets 9.6 years $ 95,892 $ (12,532) $ 83,360 
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As of December 31, 2021
Weighted-Average 

Amortization Period
Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization Net

Finite-lived intangible assets:
Developed technology 8.8 years $ 62,466 $ (1,784) $ 60,682 
Customer relationships 15.0 years 6,762 (2,029) 4,733 
Trade secrets and processes 20.0 years 5,256 (1,051) 4,205 
Other 5.0 years 1,744 (1,569) 175 

Total intangible assets subject to amortization 9.8 years $ 76,228 $ (6,433) $ 69,795 

Indefinite-lived intangible assets:
In-process research and development $ 20,823 $ — $ 20,823 

Total intangible assets $ 97,051 $ (6,433) $ 90,618 

The customer relationships and intangible assets classified as “Other” relate to the acquisition of Crossmed S.p.A., the Company’s wholly-owned
subsidiary in Italy, during the third quarter of 2017. The gross carrying amount and accumulated amortization of these intangible assets are subject to foreign
currency translation effects.

The Company reviews indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment annually during the fourth quarter or more frequently if events or circumstances
indicate that an impairment loss may have occurred. During the three months ended September 30, 2022, the Company reclassified a $20.8 million in-process
research and development (“IPR&D”) asset from the Sixense acquisition to a finite-lived developed technology intangible asset upon the completion of the
IPR&D project and began amortizing the intangible asset over its useful life of 8.8 years. Prior to reclassifying the IPR&D asset to a finite-lived intangible
asset during the three months ended September 30, 2022, the Company performed an impairment analysis and determined that the IPR&D asset was not
impaired.

The following table presents the amortization expense recorded related to the Company’s finite-lived intangible assets for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2022 2021 2022 2021

Cost of revenue $ 66 $ 66 $ 197 $ 197 
Sales, general and administrative 2,481 207 6,436 633 

Total $ 2,547 $ 273 $ 6,633 $ 830 

7. Goodwill

The following table presents the changes in goodwill during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 (in thousands):
Total Company

Balance as of December 31, 2021 $ 166,388 
Foreign currency translation and other adjustments (962)

Balance as of September 30, 2022 $ 165,426 

 Other adjustments represent measurement period adjustments to the preliminary purchase price allocation in connection with the Sixense acquisition.
Please see Note “5. Business Combinations” for more information.

Goodwill Impairment Review

The Company reviews goodwill for impairment annually during the fourth quarter or more frequently if events or circumstances indicate that an
impairment loss may have occurred. The Company determined there were no impairment indicators as of September 30, 2022.

1

(1)
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8. Indebtedness

Credit Agreement

On April 24, 2020, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent
and lender, and Bank of America, N.A. and Citibank, N.A. as lenders. The Credit Agreement is secured and provides for up to $100 million in available
revolving borrowing capacity with an option, subject to certain conditions, for the Company to increase the aggregate borrowing capacity to up to
$150 million, and was set to mature on April 23, 2021. The Company entered into an amended one-year credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
as administrative agent and lender, and Bank of America, N.A. and Citibank, N.A. as lenders during the three months ended March 31, 2021, which extended
the maturity date from April 23, 2021 to February 21, 2022 and had substantially the same terms and conditions as the prior credit agreement with certain
changes including the exclusion of certain one-time charges and expenses incurred during the fiscal quarters ended September 30, 2020 and December 31,
2020 from the calculation of the financial covenants, reductions in interest rate floors applicable to revolving loans and other changes to borrowing mechanics
under the Credit Agreement.

In the first quarter of 2022, the Company entered into a further amended one-year credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative
agent and lender, and Bank of America, N.A. and Citibank, N.A. as lenders. The amended Credit Agreement extended the maturity date from February 21,
2022 to February 17, 2023 and has substantially the same terms and conditions as the prior credit agreement with certain changes to the reference benchmark
interest rates, applicable margins and borrowing mechanics under the Credit Agreement, having the overall effect of lowering the interest rates payable by the
Company on amounts borrowed under the Credit Agreement, and a reduction of the commitment fee payable on the average daily unused amount under the
Credit Agreement to 0.25% per annum.

The Credit Agreement requires the Company to maintain a minimum fixed charge coverage ratio and to not exceed a maximum leverage ratio. As of
September 30, 2022, the Company was in compliance with these requirements.

As of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, there were no borrowings outstanding under the amended Credit Agreement.

9. Leases

Lease Overview

As of December 31, 2021 and September 30, 2022, the Company’s contracts that contained a lease consisted of real estate, equipment and vehicle leases.

The Company leases real estate for office and warehouse space under non-cancelable operating and finance leases that expire at various dates through
2036, subject to the Company’s option to renew certain leases for an additional five to 15 years. The Company also leases other equipment and vehicles under
noncancelable operating and finance leases that expire at various dates through 2027.
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The following table presents the components of the Company’s lease cost, lease term and discount rate during the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands, except years and percentages):

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2022 September 30, 2021 September 30, 2022 September 30, 2021

Lease Cost
Operating lease cost $ 5,132 $ 3,586 $ 15,048 $ 7,465 
Finance lease cost:

Amortization of right-of-use assets 815 776 2,431 2,283 
Interest on lease liabilities 360 376 1,083 1,120 

Variable lease cost 2,541 1,601 7,472 4,427 

Total lease costs $ 8,848 $ 6,339 $ 26,034 $ 15,295 

Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term
Operating leases 13.6 years 13.4 years
Finance leases 11.6 years 12.5 years

Weighted Average Discount Rate
Operating leases 4.61 % 4.94 %
Finance leases 5.30 % 5.31 %

Variable lease costs represent payments that are dependent on usage, a rate or index. Variable lease cost primarily relates to common area maintenance charges for the
Company’s real estate leases.

During the third quarter of 2021, the Company signed a lease for approximately thirteen years for additional space located at 620 Roseville Parkway,
Roseville, California (the “620 Roseville Parkway Lease”). Per the terms of the lease, improvements will be constructed and permanently affixed to the
property in two phases. The first phase (“Phase 1”) of the 620 Roseville Parkway Lease commenced once the Phase 1 premises were made ready and
available for their intended use, which occurred during the first quarter of 2022. The Company determined that the 620 Roseville Parkway Lease is a non-
cancelable operating lease which will expire in 2035. Upon completion of the second phase (“Phase 2”) of improvements, the Phase 2 premises will

(1)

(1) 
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be added to the 620 Roseville Parkway Lease. Phase 2 is not anticipated to be completed in 2022 and has not yet commenced as of September 30, 2022.

Additionally, during the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company modified existing leases for certain properties that resulted in an increase
of right-of-use (“ROU”) assets in exchange for operating leases liabilities.

The following table is a schedule, by years, of maturities of the Company's operating and finance lease liabilities as of September 30, 2022 (in
thousands):

Operating
Lease Payments Finance Lease Payments

2022 (excluding the nine months ended September 30, 2022) $ 4,517 $ 806 
2023 17,876 3,270 
2024 17,764 3,281 
2025 17,570 3,209 
2026 17,681 2,842 
Thereafter 186,184 23,539 
Total undiscounted lease payments 261,592 36,947 

Less imputed interest (71,278) (9,744)
Present value of lease liabilities $ 190,314 $ 27,203 

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows (in thousands):
Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2022 September 30, 2021

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:
Operating cash flows from operating leases $ 13,017 $ 6,214 
Financing cash flows from finance leases $ 1,299 $ 1,056 

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations:
Operating leases $ 51,495 $ 100,178 
Finance leases $ 278 $ 1,113 

10. Commitments and Contingencies

Royalty Obligations

In March 2005, the Company entered into a license agreement that requires the Company to make minimum royalty payments to the licensor on a
quarterly basis. In July 2019, the Company amended the license agreement to extend its term for an additional ten years and to increase the required minimum
annual royalty payments by $0.2 million. As of both September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the amended license agreement required minimum
quarterly royalty payments of $0.3 million. Unless terminated earlier, the term of the amended license agreement shall expire June 30, 2029.

In April 2012, the Company entered into an agreement that requires the Company to pay, on a quarterly basis, a 5% royalty on sales of products covered
under applicable patents. The first commercial sale of covered products occurred in April 2014. Unless terminated earlier, the royalty term for each applicable
product shall continue for fifteen years following the first commercial sale of such patented product, or when the applicable patent covering such product has
expired, whichever is sooner.

Royalty expense included in cost of revenue for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 was $0.7 million and $0.6 million, respectively,
and for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, was $1.9 million and $1.7 million, respectively.
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Contingencies

From time to time, the Company may have certain contingent liabilities that arise in the ordinary course of business. The Company accrues a liability for
such matters when it is probable that future expenditures will be made and such expenditures can be reasonably estimated.

Indemnification

The Company enters into standard indemnification arrangements in the ordinary course of business. In many such arrangements, the Company agrees to
indemnify, hold harmless, and reimburse the indemnified parties for losses suffered or incurred by the indemnified parties in connection with any trade secret,
copyright, patent or other intellectual property infringement claim by any third-party with respect to the Company’s technology. The Company also agrees to
indemnify many indemnified parties for product defect and similar claims. The term of these indemnification agreements is generally perpetual. The
maximum potential amount of future payments the Company could be required to make under these agreements is not determinable because it involves claims
that may be made against the Company in the future, but have not yet been made.

The Company has entered into indemnification agreements with its directors and officers that may require the Company to indemnify its directors and
officers against liabilities that may arise by reason of their status or service as directors or officers, other than liabilities arising from willful misconduct of the
individual.

The Company has not incurred costs to defend lawsuits or settle claims related to these indemnification agreements. No liability associated with any of
these indemnification requirements has been recorded to date.

Litigation

From time to time, the Company is subject to other claims and assessments in the ordinary course of business. The Company is not currently a party to
any such litigation matter that, individually or in the aggregate, is expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial condition,
results of operations or cash flows.

11. Stockholders’ Equity

Equity Incentive Plans

Stock Options

Activity of stock options under the Company’s 2005 Stock Plan, 2011 Equity Incentive Plan and Amended and Restated 2014 Equity Incentive Plan
(collectively, the "Plans") during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 is set forth below:

Number of Shares
Weighted-Average

Exercise Price

Balance at December 31, 2021 1,141,814 $ 27.02 
Granted 10,120 197.74 
Exercised (253,787) 24.80 
Canceled/Forfeited (1,157) 22.04 

Balance at September 30, 2022 896,990 29.59 
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Restricted Stock Units

Activity of unvested restricted stock units under the Plans during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 is set forth below: 

Number of Shares
Weighted -Average

Grant Date Fair Value

Unvested at December 31, 2021 409,482 $ 210.41 
Granted 198,030 178.81 
Released/Vested (108,853) 180.60 
Canceled/Forfeited (27,341) 219.69 

Unvested at September 30, 2022 471,318 203.48 

As of September 30, 2022, 445,152 restricted stock units are expected to vest.

Stock-based Compensation

The following table sets forth the stock-based compensation expense included in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands):
 Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2022 2021 2022 2021

Cost of revenue $ 1,020 $ 766 $ 2,756 $ 2,107 
Research and development 1,385 1,118 4,285 3,368 
Sales, general and administrative 7,297 6,019 20,340 18,626 

Total $ 9,702 $ 7,903 $ 27,381 $ 24,101 

As of September 30, 2022, total unrecognized compensation cost was $73.4 million related to unvested share-based compensation arrangements which is
expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 3.0 years.

The total stock-based compensation cost capitalized in inventory was $2.2 million and $1.8 million as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021,
respectively.

12. Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income

Other comprehensive loss consists of two components: unrealized gains or losses on the Company’s available-for-sale marketable investments and gains
or losses from foreign currency translation adjustments. Until realized and reported as a component of consolidated net (loss) income, these comprehensive
(loss) income items accumulate and are included within accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income. Unrealized gains and losses on the Company’s
marketable investments are reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income into earnings when realized upon sale, and are determined
based on specific identification of securities sold. Gains and losses from the translation of assets and liabilities denominated in non-U.S. dollar functional
currencies are included in accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income.
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The following table summarizes the changes in the accumulated balances during the period and includes information regarding the manner in which the
reclassifications out of accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income into earnings affect the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations
and condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss) income (in thousands):    

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

 Marketable
Investments

 Currency
Translation

Adjustments  Total
 Marketable
Investments

 Currency
Translation

Adjustments  Total

Balance, beginning of the period $ (3,922) $ (6,236) $ (10,158) $ 267 $ 62 $ 329 
Other comprehensive (loss) income before reclassifications:
Unrealized (loss) — marketable investments (383) — (383) (86) — (86)
Foreign currency translation (losses) gains — (2,812) (2,812) — (1,356) (1,356)
Income tax effect — expense — — — 20 — 20 

Net of tax (383) (2,812) (3,195) (66) (1,356) (1,422)

Net current-year other comprehensive (loss) income (383) (2,812) (3,195) (66) (1,356) (1,422)

Balance, end of the period $ (4,305) $ (9,048) $ (13,353) $ 201 $ (1,294) $ (1,093)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Marketable
 Investments

Currency
Translation

 Adjustments Total
Marketable

 Investments

Currency
Translation

 Adjustments Total

Balance, beginning of the period $ (595) $ (2,035) $ (2,630) $ 647 $ 1,894 $ 2,541 
Other comprehensive (loss) income before reclassifications:
Unrealized (loss) gain — marketable investments (3,710) — (3,710) (581) — (581)
Foreign currency translation gains (losses) — (7,013) (7,013) — (3,188) (3,188)
Income tax effect — expense — — — 135 — 135 

Net of tax (3,710) (7,013) (10,723) (446) (3,188) (3,634)

Net current-year other comprehensive (loss) income (3,710) (7,013) (10,723) (446) (3,188) (3,634)

Balance, end of the period $ (4,305) $ (9,048) $ (13,353) $ 201 $ (1,294) $ (1,093)

13. Income Taxes

The Company’s income tax expense (benefit), deferred tax assets and liabilities, and reserves for unrecognized tax benefits reflect management’s best
assessment of estimated current and future taxes to be paid. The Company is subject to income taxes in both the United States and foreign jurisdictions.
Significant judgment and estimates are required in determining the consolidated income tax expense.

During interim periods, the Company generally utilizes the estimated annual effective tax rate (“AETR”) method which involves the use of forecasted
information. Under the AETR method, the provision is calculated by applying the estimated AETR for the full fiscal year to “ordinary” income or loss (pretax
income or loss excluding unusual or infrequently occurring discrete items) for the reporting period. Jurisdictions with tax assets for which the Company
believes a tax benefit cannot be realized are excluded from the computation of its AETR. However, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022,
the estimated AETR method yielded unconventional results and would not provide a reliable estimate of income taxes. Therefore, the Company determined
that using the discrete effective tax rate method, which involves the use of year-to-date information, would provide a more reliable estimate of income taxes
for the current period.

The Company’s provision for income taxes for the three months ended September 30, 2022 was $5.3 million, which was primarily due to tax expenses
attributable to its worldwide profits during the period, combined with tax deficiencies (shortfalls) expenses from stock-based compensation attributable to its
U.S. jurisdiction as a result of stock price fluctuation. The Company’s benefit from income taxes for the three months ended September 30, 2021 was $0.2
million, which was primarily due to tax expenses attributable to its worldwide profits during the period, offset by excess tax benefits from stock-based
compensation attributable to its U.S. jurisdiction.
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The Company’s provision for income taxes for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was $2.6 million, which was primarily due to tax expenses
attributable to its foreign profits during the period, combined with tax deficiencies (shortfalls) expenses from stock-based compensation attributable to its U.S.
jurisdiction as a result of stock price fluctuation. The Company’s provision for income taxes for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 was $3.2 million,
which was primarily due to tax expenses attributable to its worldwide profits during the period, offset by excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation
attributable to its U.S. jurisdiction.

The Company’s effective tax rate was 174.8% for the three months ended September 30, 2022, compared to (3.2)% for the three months ended September
30, 2021. The Company’s change in effective tax rate was primarily attributable to large tax expenses over relatively smaller worldwide profits for the three
months ended September 30, 2022, when compared to small tax benefits over relatively larger worldwide profits for the three months ended September 30,
2021. The Company’s effective tax rate was (81.7)% for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, compared to 10.5% for the nine months ended
September 30, 2021. The Company’s change in effective tax rate was primarily attributable to tax expenses over small worldwide losses for the nine months
ended September 30, 2022, when compared to tax expenses over large worldwide profits for the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Significant domestic deferred tax assets (“DTAs”) were generated in recent years, primarily due to excess tax benefits from stock option exercises and
vesting of restricted stock units. The Company evaluates all available positive and negative evidence, objective and subjective in nature, in each reporting
period to determine if sufficient taxable income will be generated to realize the benefits of its DTAs and, if not, a valuation allowance to reduce the DTAs is
recorded. As of September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company maintains a valuation allowance against its Federal Research and Development Tax Credit and
California DTAs as the Company could not conclude at the required more-likely-than-not level of certainty, that the benefit of these tax attributes would be
realized prior to expiration.

The Company maintains that all foreign earnings, with the exception of a portion of the earnings of its German subsidiary, are permanently reinvested
outside the United States and therefore deferred taxes attributable to such are not provided for in the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements
as of September 30, 2022.

14. Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Penumbra, Inc.

The Company computed basic net (loss) income attributable to Penumbra, Inc. per share based on the weighted average number of shares of common
stock outstanding during the period. The Company computed diluted net (loss) income attributable to Penumbra, Inc. per share based on the weighted average
number of shares of common stock outstanding plus potentially dilutive common stock equivalents outstanding during the period using the treasury stock
method. For the purposes of this calculation, stock options, restricted stock units and stock sold through the Company’s employee stock purchase plan are
considered common stock equivalents.
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A reconciliation of the numerator and denominator used in the calculation of the basic and diluted net (loss) income attributable to Penumbra, Inc. per
share is as follows (in thousands, except share and per share amounts):
 Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2022 2021 2022 2021

Numerator:
Net (loss) income attributable to Penumbra, Inc. $ (2,271) $ 8,850 $ (5,879) $ 29,917 
Denominator:

Weighted average shares used to compute net (loss) income attributable
to common stockholders:

Basic 37,918,452 36,617,961 37,778,362 36,532,822 
Potential dilutive stock-based options and awards — 993,394 — 1,059,273 
Diluted 37,918,452 37,611,355 37,778,362 37,592,095 

Net (loss) income attributable to Penumbra, Inc. per share:

Basic $ (0.06) $ 0.24 $ (0.16) $ 0.82 

Diluted $ (0.06) $ 0.24 $ (0.16) $ 0.80 

For the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, outstanding stock-based awards of 1.6 million and 6 thousand shares, respectively, and for the
nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, outstanding stock-based awards of 1.9 million and 27 thousand shares, respectively, were excluded from
the computation of diluted net (loss) income attributable to Penumbra, Inc. per share because their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

15. Revenues

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for goods or services. All revenue
recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations is considered to be revenue from contracts with customers.

The following table presents the Company’s revenues disaggregated by geography, based on the destination to which the Company ships its products, for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands):
 Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2022 2021 2022 2021

United States $ 148,819 $ 134,834 $ 434,583 $ 383,306 
International 64,859 55,283 191,334 160,273 

Total $ 213,678 $ 190,117 $ 625,917 $ 543,579 

The following table presents the Company’s revenues disaggregated by product category for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and
2021 (in thousands):
 Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2022 2021 2022 2021

Vascular $ 123,361 $ 105,465 $ 369,712 $ 295,314 
Neuro 90,317 84,652 256,205 248,265 

Total $ 213,678 $ 190,117 $ 625,917 $ 543,579 

China Distribution and Technology Licensing Agreement

In December 2020, the Company entered into a distribution and technology licensing arrangement with its existing distribution partner in China. In
addition to modifying the Company’s standard distribution agreement with its partner in China, the Company agreed to license the technology for certain
products to its partner in China to permit the manufacturing and commercialization of such products in China as well as provide certain regulatory support.
During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company further amended the distribution agreement and entered into an additional license agreement,
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(unaudited)

pursuant to which the Company agreed to license the technology for additional products to its partner in China on substantially the same terms as the existing
license agreement. Apart from the standard distribution agreement, the Company will receive fixed payments upon transferring its distinct licensed
technology and providing related regulatory support and royalty payments on the down-stream sale of the licensed products.

Performance Obligations

Delivery of products - The Company’s contracts with customers typically contain a single performance obligation, delivery of the Company’s products.
Satisfaction of that performance obligation occurs when control of the promised goods transfers to the customer, which is generally upon shipment for non-
consignment sale agreements and upon utilization for consignment sale agreements.

Payment terms - The Company’s payment terms vary by the type and location of our customer. The timing between fulfillment of performance
obligations and when payment is due is not significant and does not give rise to financing transactions. The Company did not have any contracts with
significant financing components as of September 30, 2022.

Product returns - The Company may allow customers to return products purchased at the Company’s discretion. The Company estimates the amount of
its product sales that may be returned by its customers and records this estimate as a reduction of revenue in the period in which the related product revenue is
recognized. The Company currently estimates product return liabilities using its own historic sales information, trends, industry data, and other relevant data
points.

Warranties - The Company offers its standard warranty to all customers and it is not available for sale on a standalone basis. The Company’s standard
warranty represents its guarantee that its products function as intended, are free from defects, and comply with agreed-upon specifications and quality
standards. This assurance does not constitute a service and is not a separate performance obligation.

Transaction Price

Revenue is recorded at the net sales price, which includes estimates of variable consideration such as product returns utilizing historical return rates,
rebates, discounts, and other adjustments to net revenue. To the extent the transaction price includes variable consideration, the Company estimates the
amount of variable consideration that should be included in the transaction price. When determining if variable consideration should be constrained,
management considers whether there are factors that could result in a significant reversal of revenue and the likelihood of a potential reversal. Variable
consideration is included in revenue only to the extent that it is probable that a significant reversal of the revenue recognized will not occur when the
uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. These estimates are reassessed each reporting period. During the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company made no material changes in estimates for variable consideration. When the Company performs
shipping and handling activities after control of goods is transferred to the customer, they are considered as fulfillment activities, and costs are accrued for
when the related revenue is recognized. Taxes collected from customers relating to product sales and remitted to governmental authorities are excluded from
revenues.

Contract liabilities, net

The following information summarizes the Company’s contract assets and liabilities, net as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 (in thousands):

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Contract liabilities, net $ 9,393 $ 5,671 

Contract liabilities represents amounts that the Company has already invoiced and are ultimately expected to be recognized as revenue, but for which not
all revenue recognition criteria have been met and is recognized as the associated performance obligations are satisfied. Contract assets for the periods
presented primarily represent the difference between the revenue that was recognized based on the relative standalone selling price of the related performance
obligations satisfied and the contractual billing terms in the arrangements. Revenue recognized during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022
relating to contract liabilities as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 was $9.6 million and $5.7 million, respectively.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS.

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the audited consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto and management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2021, included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on February 22, 2022.

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
as amended (the “Exchange Act”). In some cases, you can identify these statements by forward-looking words such as “may,” “will,” “expect,” “believe,”
“anticipate,” “intend,” “could,” “should,” “estimate,” or “continue,” and similar expressions or variations, but these words are not the exclusive means for
identifying such statements. Such forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results and the
timing of certain events to differ materially from future results and timing expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause
or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, those identified below, and those discussed in the section titled “Risk Factors” in Part I, Item
1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021. The forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
represent our views as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Except as may be required by law, we assume no obligation to update these
forward-looking statements or the reasons that results could differ from these forward-looking statements. You should, therefore, not rely on these forward-
looking statements as representing our views as of any date subsequent to the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Overview

Penumbra is a global healthcare company focused on innovative therapies. We design, develop, manufacture and market novel products and have a broad
portfolio that addresses challenging medical conditions in markets with significant unmet need. Our team focuses on developing, manufacturing and
marketing novel products for use by specialist physicians and other healthcare providers to drive improved clinical and health outcomes. We believe that the
cost-effectiveness of our products is attractive to our customers.

Since our founding in 2004, we have had a strong track record of organic product development and commercial expansion that has established the
foundation of our global organization. We have successfully developed, obtained regulatory clearance or approval for, and introduced products into the
neurovascular market since 2007, vascular market since 2013, neurosurgical market since 2014, and immersive healthcare market since 2020.

We expect to continue to develop and build our portfolio of products, including our thrombectomy, embolization, access and immersive healthcare
technologies, while iterating on our currently available products. Generally, when we introduce a next generation product or a new product designed to
replace a current product, sales of the earlier generation product or the product replaced decline. Our research and development activities are centered around
the development of new products and clinical activities designed to support our regulatory submissions and demonstrate the effectiveness of our products.

To address the challenging and significant clinical needs of our key markets, we have developed products that fall into the following broad product
families:

Our neuro products fall into four broad product families:

• Neuro thrombectomy - Penumbra System, including Penumbra RED, JET, ACE and the 3D Revascularization Device, Penumbra ENGINE and
other components and accessories

• Neuro embolization - Penumbra SMART COIL, Penumbra Coil 400, POD400 and PAC400

• Neuro access - delivery catheters, consisting of Neuron, Neuron MAX, Select, BENCHMARK, BMX96, DDC and PX SLIM

• Neurosurgical - Artemis Neuro Evacuation Device

Our vascular products fall into two broad product families:

• Vascular thrombectomy - INDIGO System designed for mechanical thrombectomy, including aspiration catheters, separators, aspiration pump and
accessories and Lightning, our next-generation aspiration system for peripheral thrombectomy
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• Peripheral embolization - RUBY Coil System, Ruby LP, LANTERN Delivery Microcatheter and the POD System (POD and POD Packing Coil)

Our immersive healthcare products fall into one broad product family:

• REAL Immersive System - portfolio of products that leverages immersive computer-based technologies to deliver engaging, immersive therapeutics
to promote better health, motor function and cognition

We support healthcare providers, hospitals and clinics in more than 100 countries. In the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, 30.6% and
29.5% of our revenue, respectively, was generated from customers located outside of the United States. Our sales outside of the United States are
denominated principally in the euro and Japanese yen, with some sales being denominated in other currencies. As a result, we have foreign exchange
exposure but do not currently engage in hedging.

We generated revenue of $625.9 million and $543.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, an increase of $82.3
million. We generated operating income of $1.2 million and $32.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

COVID-19 Pandemic

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of COVID-19 as a pandemic, which continues to spread throughout the U.S. and the
world. In response, governments have issued orders restricting certain activities, and while our business falls within the category of healthcare operations,
which are essential businesses permitted to continue operating during the COVID-19 pandemic, we have experienced, and expect to continue to experience,
disruptions to our operations as a result of the pandemic. For example, hospital resources have been diverted to fight the pandemic, and many government
agencies in conjunction with healthcare systems have recommended the deferral of elective and semi-elective medical procedures during the pandemic. Some
of Penumbra’s medical devices are used in certain procedures that the United States Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (“CMS”) has indicated are
“high-acuity” procedures that should not be postponed during the pandemic in its March 18, 2020 recommendations, while other Penumbra devices are used
in elective procedures that physicians may consider postponing. Many of the procedures in which our vascular products are used are elective in nature,
whereas procedures in which our neuro products are used, such as stroke, tend to be more emergent in nature.

The impact of COVID-19 on our business remains fluid, and we continue to actively monitor the dynamic situation. We will continue to undertake the
following specific actions and strategic priorities to navigate the pandemic:

• We have made changes to how we manufacture, inspect and ship our products to prioritize the health and safety of our employees and to operate
under the protocols mandated by our local and state governments. While we are committed to continue to meet demand for our essential devices, we
have implemented social distancing and other measures to protect the health and safety of our employees, which have reduced, and may continue to
reduce, our manufacturing capacity.

• We further strengthened our liquidity position by entering into a Credit Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) on April 24, 2020, with JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and lender, and Bank of America, N.A. and Citibank, N.A. as lenders. The Credit Agreement is secured
and provides for up to $100 million in available revolving borrowing capacity with an option, subject to certain conditions, for us to increase the
aggregate borrowing capacity to up to $150 million. This revolving line of credit provides access to capital beyond the $184.4 million in cash, cash
equivalents and marketable investments on our balance sheet as of September 30, 2022, and we believe this will allow us to both navigate the current
environment and emerge in a strong liquidity position after the pandemic. During the three months ended March 31, 2021, we entered into an
amended one-year credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and lender, and Bank of America, N.A. and Citibank,
N.A. as lenders. The amended Credit Agreement extended the maturity date from April 23, 2021 to February 21, 2022 and had substantially the same
terms and conditions as the prior credit agreement with certain changes including the exclusion of certain one-time charges and expenses incurred
during the fiscal quarters ended September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2020 from the calculation of the financial covenants, reductions in interest
rate floors applicable to revolving loans and other changes to borrowing mechanics under the Credit Agreement. In the first quarter of 2022, we
entered into a further amended one-year credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and lender, and Bank of
America, N.A. and Citibank, N.A. as lenders. The amended Credit Agreement extended the maturity date from February 21, 2022 to February 17,
2023 and has substantially the same terms and conditions as the prior credit agreement with certain changes to the reference benchmark interest rates,
applicable margins and borrowing mechanics under the Credit Agreement, having the overall effect of lowering the interest rates payable by the
Company on amounts borrowed under the Credit Agreement, and a reduction of the commitment fee payable on the average daily unused amount
under the Credit Agreement to 0.25% per annum. As of September 30, 2022, the
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Company was in compliance with the requirements in the amended Credit Agreement. As of September 30, 2022, there were no borrowings
outstanding under the Credit Agreement.

• We will continue to prioritize investments in our production capacity and flexibility, commercial channels, preparation for new product launches, and
new product developments to help patients.

While we began to see positive trends in certain areas of our business in May 2020, we remain mindful of the negative impacts on business trends we
experienced in April 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The general impact of COVID-19 on our business has been negative and we are unable to reliably
predict the full impact that the COVID-19 pandemic will have on our business due to numerous uncertainties, including the severity and duration of the
pandemic, the global resurgences of cases, particularly as new variants of the virus spread, additional actions that may be taken by governmental authorities in
response to the pandemic, the impact of the pandemic on the business of our customers, distributors and suppliers, other businesses and worldwide economies
in general, our ability to have access to our customers to provide training and case support, and other factors identified in Part I, Item 1A “Risk Factors” in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021. We will continue to evaluate the nature and extent of the impact of COVID-19 on our
business, consolidated results of operations, and financial condition.

Factors Affecting Our Performance

There are a number of factors that have impacted, and we believe will continue to impact, our results of operations and growth. These factors include: 

• The COVID-19 pandemic and measures taken in response thereto, which have negatively affected, and we expect will continue to negatively affect,
our revenues and results of operations. Due to these impacts and measures, we may experience significant and unpredictable fluctuations in demand
for certain of our products as hospital customers re-prioritize the treatment of patients and distributors adjust their operations to support the current
demand level.

• The rate at which we grow our salesforce and the speed at which newly hired salespeople become fully effective can impact our revenue growth or
our costs incurred in anticipation of such growth.

• Our industry is intensely competitive and, in particular, we compete with a number of large, well-capitalized companies. We must continue to
successfully compete in light of our competitors’ existing and future products and their resources to successfully market to the specialist physicians
and other healthcare providers who use our products.

• We must continue to successfully introduce new products that gain acceptance with specialist physicians and other healthcare providers and
successfully transition from existing products to new products, ensuring adequate supply. In addition, as we introduce new products and expand our
production capacity, we anticipate additional personnel will be hired and trained to build our inventory of components and finished goods in
advance of sales, which may cause quarterly fluctuations in our operating results and financial condition.

• Publications of clinical results by us, our competitors and other third parties can have a significant influence on whether, and the degree to which,
our products are used by specialist physicians and other healthcare providers and the procedures and treatments those physicians and other
healthcare providers choose to administer for a given condition.

• The specialist physicians who use our interventional products may not perform procedures during certain times of the year, such as those periods
when they are at major medical conferences or are away from their practices for other reasons, the timing of which occurs irregularly during the
year and from year to year.

• Most of our sales outside of the United States are denominated in the local currency of the country in which we sell our products. As a result, our
revenue from international sales can be significantly impacted by fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.

• The availability and levels of reimbursement within the relevant healthcare payment system for healthcare providers for procedures in which our
products are used.

In addition, we have experienced and expect to continue to experience meaningful variability in our quarterly revenue, gross profit and gross margin
percentage as a result of a number of factors, including, but not limited to: the impact of COVID-19, the number of available selling days, which can be
impacted by holidays; the mix of products sold; the geographic mix of where products are sold; the demand for our products and the products of our
competitors, which can be impacted by
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hospitals’ ability to maintain sufficient staffing to treat patients; the timing of or failure to obtain regulatory approvals or clearances for products; increased
competition; the timing of customer orders; inventory write-offs due to obsolescence; costs, benefits and timing of new product introductions; costs, benefits
and timing of the acquisition and integration of businesses and product lines we may acquire; the availability and cost of components and raw materials; and
fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. Additionally, certain unique macroeconomic and geopolitical factors, including those as a result of the
Russian invasion of Ukraine, may cause instability and volatility in the global financial markets and disruptions within the healthcare industry that may
negatively impact our business. We may experience quarters in which we have significant revenue growth sequentially followed by quarters of moderate or no
revenue growth. Additionally, we may experience quarters in which operating expenses, in particular research and development expenses, fluctuate depending
on the stage and timing of product development.

Components of Results of Operations

Revenue. We sell our interventional products directly to hospitals and other healthcare providers and through distributors for use in procedures performed
by specialist physicians to treat patients in two key markets: neuro and vascular disease. We sell our products through purchase orders, and we do not have
long term purchase commitments from our customers. Revenue from product sales is recognized either on the date of shipment or the date of receipt by the
customer, but is deferred for certain transactions when control has not yet transferred. With respect to products that we consign to hospitals, which primarily
consist of coils, we recognize revenue at the time hospitals utilize products in a procedure. Revenue also includes shipping and handling costs that we charge
to customers.

Cost of Revenue. Cost of revenue consists primarily of the cost of raw materials and components, personnel costs, including stock-based compensation,
inbound freight charges, receiving costs, inspection and testing costs, warehousing costs, royalty expense, shipping and handling costs, and other labor and
overhead costs incurred in the manufacturing of products. In addition, we record write-downs or write-offs of inventory in the event that a portion of our
inventory becomes excess or obsolete.

We manufacture substantially all of our products in our manufacturing facilities in Alameda and Roseville, California.

Operating Expenses

Research and Development (“R&D”). R&D expenses primarily consist of product development, clinical and regulatory expenses, materials, depreciation
and other costs associated with the development of our products. R&D expenses also include salaries, benefits and other related costs, including stock-based
compensation, for personnel and consultants. We generally expense R&D costs as they are incurred, with the exception of certain costs incurred for the
development of computer software for internal use related to our REAL Immersive System offerings. We capitalize certain costs when it is determined that it
is probable that the project will be completed and the software will be used to perform the function intended, and the preliminary project stage is completed.
Capitalized internal use software development costs are included in property and equipment, net within the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Sales, General and Administrative (“SG&A”). SG&A expenses primarily consist of salaries, benefits and other related costs, including stock-based
compensation, for personnel and consultants engaged in sales, marketing, finance, legal, compliance, administrative, facilities, information technology and
human resource activities. Our SG&A expenses also include marketing trials, medical education, training, commissions, generally based on sales, to direct
sales representatives, amortization of acquired intangible assets and acquisition-related costs.

(Benefit from) Provision For Income Taxes

We are taxed at the rates applicable within each jurisdiction in which we operate. The composite income tax rate, tax provisions, deferred tax assets
(“DTAs”) and deferred tax liabilities will vary according to the jurisdiction in which profits arise. Tax laws are complex and subject to different interpretations
by management and the respective governmental taxing authorities, and require us to exercise judgment in determining our income tax provision, our deferred
tax assets and deferred tax liabilities and the potential valuation allowance recorded against our net DTAs. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined
using the enacted tax rates in effect for the years in which those tax assets are expected to be realized. A valuation allowance is established when it is more
likely than not that the future realization of all or some of the DTAs will not be achieved.

28



Table of Contents

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth the components of our condensed consolidated statements of operations in dollars and as a percentage of revenue for the
periods presented:
 Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2022 2021 2022 2021

 (in thousands, except for percentages) (in thousands, except for percentages)

Revenue $ 213,678 100.0 % $ 190,117 100.0 % $ 625,917 100.0 % $ 543,579 100.0 %
Cost of revenue 78,351 36.7 70,205 36.9 229,137 36.6 193,644 35.6 

Gross profit 135,327 63.3 119,912 63.1 396,780 63.4 349,935 64.4 
Operating expenses:

Research and development 21,320 10.0 16,734 8.8 61,443 9.8 52,548 9.7 
Sales, general and administrative 108,573 50.8 94,397 49.7 334,088 53.4 264,831 48.7 

Total operating expenses 129,893 60.8 111,131 58.5 395,531 63.2 317,379 58.4 
Income from operations 5,434 2.5 8,781 4.6 1,249 0.2 32,556 6.0 
Interest (expense) income, net (43) 0.0 138 0.1 (162) — 917 0.2 
Other expense, net (2,356) (1.1) (1,137) (0.6) (4,323) (0.7) (3,021) (0.6)
Income (loss) before income taxes 3,035 1.4 7,782 4.1 (3,236) (0.5) 30,452 5.6 
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 5,306 2.5 (249) (0.1) 2,643 0.4 3,196 0.6 

Consolidated net (loss) income $ (2,271) (1.1)% $ 8,031 4.2 % $ (5,879) (0.9)% $ 27,256 5.0 %

Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interest — — (819) (0.4) — — (2,661) (0.5)
Net (loss) income attributable to Penumbra,
Inc. $ (2,271) (1.1)% $ 8,850 4.7 % $ (5,879) (0.9)% $ 29,917 5.5 %

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 Compared to the Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

Revenue
 Three Months Ended September 30, Change

 2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

Vascular $ 123,361 $ 105,465 $ 17,896 17.0 %
Neuro 90,317 84,652 5,665 6.7 %

Total $ 213,678 $ 190,117 $ 23,561 12.4 %

Revenue increased $23.6 million, or 12.4%, to $213.7 million in the three months ended September 30, 2022, from $190.1 million in the three months
ended September 30, 2021. Overall revenue growth is primarily due to an increase in sales of new and existing products within our vascular and neuro
businesses.

Revenue from our vascular products increased $17.9 million, or 17.0%, to $123.4 million in the three months ended September 30, 2022, from $105.5
million in the three months ended September 30, 2021. This increase was primarily attributable to increased revenue in China and the United States, sales of
new products and further market penetration of our existing products. The increase in product sales was driven by sales of our vascular thrombectomy
products and peripheral embolization products, which globally increased by 19.8% and 12.4%, respectively in the three months ended September 30, 2022.
Prices for our vascular products remained substantially unchanged during the period.

Revenue from our neuro products increased $5.7 million, or 6.7%, to $90.3 million in the three months ended September 30, 2022, from $84.7 million in
the three months ended September 30, 2021. This increase in revenue was primarily attributable to China and sales of new products. The increase in sales of
new products was driven by an increase in sales of our neuro thrombectomy products and neuro access products, which globally increased by 16.0% and
1.2%, respectively, in the three months ended September 30, 2022, partially offset by a decrease in sales of our neuro embolization products, which decreased
by 21.0% in the three months ended September 30, 2022. Prices for our neuro products remained substantially unchanged during the period.
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Revenue by Geographic Area

The following table presents revenue by geographic area, based on our customers’ shipping destinations, for the three months ended September 30, 2022
and 2021:

 Three Months Ended September 30, Change

2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

United States $ 148,819 69.6 % $ 134,834 70.9 % $ 13,985 10.4 %
International 64,859 30.4 % 55,283 29.1 % 9,576 17.3 %

Total $ 213,678 100.0 % $ 190,117 100.0 % $ 23,561 12.4 %

Revenue from product sales in international markets increased $9.6 million, or 17.3%, to $64.9 million in the three months ended September 30, 2022,
from $55.3 million in the three months ended September 30, 2021. Revenue from international sales represented 30.4% and 29.1% of our total revenue for the
three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Gross Margin
 Three Months Ended September 30, Change

 2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

Cost of revenue $ 78,351 $ 70,205 $ 8,146 11.6 %

Gross profit $ 135,327 $ 119,912 $ 15,415 12.9 %

Gross margin % 63.3 % 63.1 %

Gross margin remained relatively flat, increasing by 0.2 percentage points to 63.3% in the three months ended September 30, 2022, from 63.1% in the
three months ended September 30, 2021. Gross margin is impacted by our ability to scale production capacity to support our expanding portfolio of products,
which enabled us to navigate through some macroeconomic factors such as labor shortage, inflation and supply chain headwinds in the three months ended
September 30, 2022, as well as our continued investments in COVID-19 related safety measures. We may see continued productivity improvements to offset
higher inflation and supply chain pressures resulting in expansion of our gross margin in the future.

Research and Development (“R&D”)
 Three Months Ended September 30, Change

 2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

R&D $ 21,320 $ 16,734 $ 4,586 27.4 %
R&D as a percentage of revenue 10.0 % 8.8 %

R&D expenses increased by $4.6 million, or 27.4%, to $21.3 million in the three months ended September 30, 2022, from $16.7 million in the three
months ended September 30, 2021. The increase was primarily due to a $3.5 million increase in personnel-related expenses driven by an increase in
headcount and a $0.4 million increase in infrastructure costs to support our growth.

We have continued to make investments, and plan to continue to make investments, in the development of our products. As part of our ongoing
investment in the development of our products, we are anticipating future payments related to research and development milestones. As a result of being more
disciplined with spending, we anticipate a reduction in our ongoing quarterly immersive healthcare related R&D expenses of approximately $1.5 million
beginning in the fourth quarter of 2022. In addition, we have experienced in the past, and may continue to experience in the future, variability in expenses
incurred due to the timing and costs of clinical trials and product development, which may include additional personnel-related expenses in conjunction with
the launch of new products.
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Sales, General and Administrative (“SG&A”)
 Three Months Ended September 30, Change

 2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

SG&A $ 108,573 $ 94,397 $ 14,176 15.0 %
SG&A as a percentage of revenue 50.8 % 49.7 %

SG&A expenses increased by $14.2 million, or 15.0%, to $108.6 million in the three months ended September 30, 2022, from $94.4 million in the three
months ended September 30, 2021. The increase was primarily due to a $7.6 million increase in personnel-related expenses driven by an increase in
headcount and related expenses to support our growth, a $2.7 million increase in infrastructure costs, and a $2.3 million amortization expense of finite lived
intangible assets acquired in connection with the Sixense acquisition.

As we continue to invest in our growth, we have expanded and may continue to expand our sales, marketing, and general and administrative teams
through the hiring of additional employees in critical roles that support our strategic initiatives. As a result of being more disciplined with spending, we
anticipate a reduction in our ongoing quarterly immersive healthcare related SG&A expenses of approximately $1.0 million beginning in the fourth quarter of
2022. In addition, we have experienced in the past, and may continue to experience in the future, variability in expenses incurred due to the timing and costs
of investments in infrastructure to support the business.

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes
 Three Months Ended September 30, Change

 2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes $ 5,306 $ (249) $ 5,555 (2,230.9)%
Effective tax rate 174.8 % (3.2)%

Generally during interim periods, including the three months ended September 30, 2021, we utilize the estimated annual effective tax rate (“AETR”)
method to calculate our provision for (benefit from) income taxes, which involves the use of forecasted information. However, for the three months ended
September 30, 2022, we used the discrete effective tax rate method, which involved the use of year-to-date information, as it provided a more reliable estimate
of income taxes for the current period than the estimated AETR method. Our provision for income taxes was $5.3 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2022, which was primarily due to tax expenses attributable to our worldwide profits during the period, combined with tax deficiencies
(shortfalls) expenses from stock-based compensation attributable to our U.S. jurisdiction as a result of stock price fluctuation. Our benefit from income taxes
was $0.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021, which was primarily due to tax expenses attributable to our worldwide profits during the
period, offset by excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation attributable to our U.S. jurisdiction. The effective tax rate was 174.8% for the three
months ended September 30, 2022, compared to (3.2)% for the three months ended September 30, 2021. Our change in effective tax rate was primarily
attributable to large tax expenses over relatively smaller worldwide profits for the three months ended September 30, 2022, when compared to small tax
benefits over relatively larger worldwide profits for the three months ended September 30, 2021.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 Compared to the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Revenue
 Nine Months Ended September 30, Change

 2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

Vascular $ 369,712 $ 295,314 $ 74,398 25.2 %
Neuro 256,205 248,265 7,940 3.2 %

Total $ 625,917 $ 543,579 $ 82,338 15.1 %

Revenue increased $82.3 million, or 15.1%, to $625.9 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022, from $543.6 million in the nine months
ended September 30, 2021. Overall revenue growth is primarily due to an increase in sales of new and existing products within our vascular and neuro
businesses.
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Revenue from our vascular products increased $74.4 million, or 25.2%, to $369.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022, from $295.3
million in the nine months ended September 30, 2021.This increase in revenue from our vascular products was primarily attributable to increased revenue in
China and the United States and was driven by sales of our vascular thrombectomy products and peripheral embolization products, which globally increased
by 30.4% and 17.1%, respectively, in the nine months ended September 30, 2022. These increases were primarily due to higher sales volume as a result of
sales of new products and further market penetration of our existing products. Prices for our vascular products remained substantially unchanged during the
period.

Revenue from our neuro products increased $7.9 million, or 3.2%, to $256.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022, from $248.3 million
in the nine months ended September 30, 2021. This increase in revenue from our neuro products was primarily attributable to increased revenue in the United
States, sales of new products, and further market penetration of our existing products. This increase was driven by an increase in sales of our neuro
thrombectomy products and neuro access products, which globally increased by 5.9% and 5.3%, respectively, in the nine months ended September 30, 2022,
partially offset by a decrease in sales of our neuro embolization products of 17.0% in the nine months ended September 30, 2022. Prices for our neuro
products remained substantially unchanged during the period.

Revenue by Geographic Area

The following table presents revenue by geographic area, based on our customer’s shipping destination, for the nine months ended September 30, 2022
and 2021:
 Nine Months Ended September 30, Change

2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

United States $ 434,583 69.4 % $ 383,306 70.5 % $ 51,277 13.4 %
International 191,334 30.6 % 160,273 29.5 % 31,061 19.4 %

Total $ 625,917 100.0 % $ 543,579 100.0 % $ 82,338 15.1 %

Revenue from sales in international markets increased $31.1 million, or 19.4%, to $191.3 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022, from
$160.3 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2021. Revenue from international sales represented 30.6% and 29.5% of our total revenue for the nine
months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Gross Margin
 Nine Months Ended September 30, Change

 2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

Cost of revenue $ 229,137 $ 193,644 $ 35,493 18.3 %
Gross profit $ 396,780 $ 349,935 $ 46,845 13.4 %
Gross margin % 63.4 % 64.4 %

Gross margin decreased 1.0 percentage point to 63.4% in the nine months ended September 30, 2022, from 64.4% in the nine months ended September
30, 2021, primarily due to higher labor and logistics costs as a result of manufacturing transfer activities and higher labor absenteeism due to the Omicron
variant during the three months ended March 31, 2022. Gross margin is impacted by our ability to scale production capacity to support our expanding
portfolio of products as well as our continued investments in COVID-19 related safety measures. We may see continued productivity improvements to offset
higher inflation and supply chain pressures resulting in expansion of our gross margin in the future.

Research and Development (“R&D”)
 Nine Months Ended September 30, Change

 2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

R&D $ 61,443 $ 52,548 $ 8,895 16.9 %
R&D as a percentage of revenue 9.8 % 9.7 %

R&D expenses increased by $8.9 million, or 16.9%, to $61.4 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022, from $52.5 million in the nine
months ended September 30, 2021. The increase was primarily due to a $11.4 million increase in personnel-related expenses driven by an increase in
headcount, and a $1.8 million increase in infrastructure costs to support our growth, partially offset by a $5.7 million decrease in product development and
testing costs.
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We have continued to make investments, and plan to continue to make investments, in the development of our products. As part of our ongoing
investment in the development of our products, we are anticipating future payments related to research and development milestones. As a result of being more
disciplined with spending, we anticipate a reduction in our ongoing quarterly immersive healthcare related R&D expenses of approximately $1.5 million
beginning in the fourth quarter of 2022. In addition, we have experienced in the past, and may continue to experience in the future, variability in expenses
incurred due to the timing and costs of clinical trials and product development, which may include additional personnel-related expenses in conjunction with
the launch of new products.

Sales, General and Administrative (SG&A)
 Nine Months Ended September 30, Change

 2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

SG&A $ 334,088 $ 264,831 $ 69,257 26.2 %
SG&A as a percentage of revenue 53.4 % 48.7 %

SG&A expenses increased by $69.3 million, or 26.2%, to $334.1 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022, from $264.8 million in the nine
months ended September 30, 2021. The increase was primarily due to a $30.9 million increase in personnel-related expense driven by an increase in
headcount and related expenses to support our growth, a $10.4 million increase in infrastructure costs, a $8.4 million increase in travel and other in-person
expenses, a $7.9 million increase in cost related to marketing events, a $5.8 million amortization expense of finite lived intangible assets acquired in
connection with the Sixense acquisition, and a $5.1 million increase in information technology expenses and other professional services primarily associated
with our ERP system implementation.

As we continue to invest in our growth, we have expanded and may continue to expand our sales, marketing, and general and administrative teams
through the hiring of additional employees in critical roles that support our strategic initiatives. As a result of being more disciplined with spending, we
anticipate a reduction in our ongoing quarterly immersive healthcare related SG&A expenses of approximately $1.0 million beginning in the fourth quarter of
2022. In addition, we have experienced in the past, and may continue to experience in the future, variability in expenses incurred due to the timing and costs
of investments in infrastructure to support the business.

Provision for income taxes
 Nine Months Ended September 30, Change

 2022 2021 $ %

 (in thousands, except for percentages)

Provision for income taxes $ 2,643 $ 3,196 $ (553) (17.3)%
Effective tax rate (81.7)% 10.5 %

Generally during interim periods, including the nine months ended September 30, 2021, we utilize the AETR method to calculate our provision for
(benefit from) income taxes, which involves the use of forecasted information. However, for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, we used the discrete
effective tax rate method, which involved the use of year-to-date information, as it provided a more reliable estimate of income taxes for the current period
than the estimated AETR method. Our provision for income taxes was $2.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, which was primarily due
to tax expenses attributable to our foreign profits during the periods, combined with tax deficiencies (shortfalls) expenses from stock-based compensation
attributable to our U.S. jurisdiction as a result of stock price fluctuation. Our provision for income taxes was $3.2 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2021, which was primarily due to tax expenses attributable to our worldwide profits during the period, offset by excess tax benefits from stock-
based compensation attributable to our U.S. jurisdiction. The effective tax rate was (81.7)% for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, compared to
10.5% for the nine months ended September 30, 2021. Our change in effective tax rate was primarily attributable to tax expenses over small worldwide losses
for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, when compared to tax expenses over large worldwide profits for the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Prospectively, our effective tax rate will likely be driven by (1) permanent differences in taxable income for tax and financial reporting purposes, (2) tax
expense or benefit attributable to our worldwide financial results, and (3) discrete tax adjustments such as excess tax expenses or benefits related to stock-
based compensation. Our income tax provision can be volatile as the amount of excess tax expenses or benefits can fluctuate from period to period due to the
price of our stock, the volume of share-based grants exercised or vested, and the fair value assigned to equity awards under U.S. GAAP. In addition, changes
in tax law or our interpretation thereof, and changes to our valuation allowance could result in fluctuations in our effective tax rate.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of September 30, 2022, we had $585.3 million in working capital, which included $54.8 million in cash and cash equivalents and $129.6 million in
marketable investments. As of September 30, 2022, we held approximately 23.3% of our cash and cash equivalents in foreign entities.

In addition to our existing cash and cash equivalents and marketable investment balances, our principal source of liquidity is our accounts receivable. In
order to further strengthen our liquidity position and financial flexibility during the COVID-19 pandemic, on April 24, 2020 we entered into a Credit
Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and lender, and Bank of America, N.A. and Citibank, N.A. as
lenders. The Credit Agreement is secured and provides for up to $100 million in available revolving borrowing capacity with an option, subject to certain
conditions, for us to increase the aggregate borrowing capacity to up to $150 million, and was set to mature on April 23, 2021. During the three months ended
March 31, 2021, we entered into an amended one-year credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and lender, and Bank of
America, N.A. and Citibank, N.A. as lenders. The amended Credit Agreement extended the maturity date from April 23, 2021 to February 21, 2022 and had
substantially the same terms and conditions as the prior credit agreement with certain changes including the exclusion of certain one-time charges and
expenses incurred during the fiscal quarters ended September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2020 from the calculation of the financial covenants, reductions in
interest rate floors applicable to revolving loans and other changes to borrowing mechanics under the Credit Agreement. In the first quarter of 2022, the
Company entered into a further amended one-year credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and lender, and Bank of
America, N.A. and Citibank, N.A. as lenders. The amended Credit Agreement extended the maturity date from February 21, 2022 to February 17, 2023 and
has substantially the same terms and conditions as the prior credit agreement with certain changes to the reference benchmark interest rates, applicable
margins and borrowing mechanics under the Credit Agreement, having the overall effect of lowering the interest rates payable by the Company on amounts
borrowed under the Credit Agreement, and a reduction of the commitment fee payable on the average daily unused amount under the Credit Agreement to
0.25% per annum. See Note “8. Indebtedness” to our condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
more information.

We believe our sources of liquidity will be sufficient to meet our liquidity requirements for at least the next 12 months. Our principal liquidity
requirements are to fund our operations, expand manufacturing operations which includes, but is not limited to, maintaining sufficient levels of inventory to
meet the anticipated demand of our customers, fund research and development activities and fund our capital expenditures. We may also lease or purchase
additional facilities to facilitate our growth. We expect to continue to make investments as we launch new products, expand our manufacturing operations and
information technology infrastructures and further expand into international markets. We may, however, require or elect to secure additional financing as we
continue to execute our business strategy. If we require or elect to raise additional funds, we may do so through equity or debt financing, which may not be
available on favorable terms, could result in dilution to our stockholders, could result in changes to our capital structure, and could require us to agree to
covenants that limit our operating flexibility.

While we have strengthened our liquidity position, we cannot reliably estimate the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic and other macroeconomic
factors may impact our cash flow from operations in the fourth quarter and beyond.

The following table summarizes our cash and cash equivalents, marketable investments and selected working capital data as of September 30, 2022 and
December 31, 2021:

 September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 (in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 54,844 $ 59,379 
Marketable investments 129,583 195,496 
Accounts receivable, net 189,006 133,940 
Accounts payable 25,365 13,421 
Accrued liabilities 101,672 99,796 
Working capital 585,293 558,277 

Working capital consists of total current assets less total current liabilities.

(1)

(1) 
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The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our beginning balance of cash and cash equivalents, net cash flows provided by (used in)
operating, investing and financing activities and our ending balance of cash and cash equivalents:

 Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2022 2021

 (in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period $ 59,379 $ 69,670 
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (56,998) 18,772 
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 46,157 (20,396)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 5,887 (2,125)
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period 54,844 66,290 

Net Cash (Used In) Provided By Operating Activities

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities consists primarily of consolidated net income adjusted for certain non-cash items (including
depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation expense, inventory write-downs, and changes in deferred tax balances), and the effect of changes in
working capital and other activities.

Net cash used in operating activities was $57.0 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and consisted of consolidated net loss of $5.9
million and non-cash items of $51.0 million, offset by net changes in operating assets and liabilities of $102.1 million. The change in operating assets and
liabilities includes an increase in inventories of $62.3 million to support our growth, an increase in accounts receivable of $57.4 million due to timing of
receipt of payment, and an increase in prepaid expenses and other current and non-current assets of $2.0 million. This was partially offset by an increase in
accounts payable of $13.1 million, an increase in accrued expenses and other non-current liabilities of $6.2 million, and proceeds of $0.3 million received
related to lease incentives from operating leases.

Net cash provided by operating activities was $18.8 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and consisted of consolidated net income
of $27.3 million and non-cash items of $39.6 million, offset by net changes in operating assets and liabilities of $48.0 million. The change in operating assets
and liabilities includes an increase in inventories of $45.8 million to support our growth, an increase in prepaid expenses and other current and non-current
assets of $7.1 million, an increase in accounts receivable of $7.0 million, and a decrease in accounts payable of $1.2 million. This was partially offset by an
increase in accrued expenses and other non-current liabilities of $9.8 million and proceeds of $3.2 million received related to lease incentives from operating
leases.

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Investing Activities

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities relates primarily to proceeds from maturities of marketable investments, net of purchases, and capital
expenditures.

Net cash provided by investing activities was $46.2 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and primarily consisted of proceeds from
maturities and sales of marketable investments of $61.9 million, partially offset by capital expenditures of $15.7 million.

Net cash used in investing activities was $20.4 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and primarily consisted of purchases of
marketable investments, net of proceeds from maturities and sales, of $7.2 million, and capital expenditures of $13.1 million.

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Financing Activities

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities primarily relates to payments of employee taxes related to vested restricted stock units, payments
towards the reduction of our finance lease obligations, and proceeds from exercises of stock options and issuance of common stock under our employee stock
purchase plan.
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Net cash provided by financing activities was $5.9 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and primarily consisted of proceeds from
the issuance of common stock under our employee stock purchase plan of $8.0 million and proceeds from exercises of stock options of $6.3 million. This was
partially offset by $7.0 million of payments of employee taxes related to vested restricted stock units and $1.3 million in payments towards finance leases.

Net cash used in financing activities was $2.1 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and primarily consisted of $10.5 million of
payments of employee taxes related to vested restricted stock and restricted stock units and $1.1 million in payments towards finance leases. This was
partially offset by proceeds from the issuance of common stock under our employee stock purchase plan of $7.4 million and proceeds from exercises of stock
options of $2.2 million.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company entered into new leases and modified existing leases for certain properties. See Note “9.
Leases” to our condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for more information regarding our future
lease obligations.

There have been no other material changes to our contractual obligations and commitments as of September 30, 2022 from those disclosed in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

We have prepared our financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Our preparation of these financial statements requires us to make estimates,
assumptions, and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, expenses, and related disclosures at the date of the financial statements, as
well as revenue and expenses recorded during the reporting periods. We evaluate our estimates and judgments on an ongoing basis. We base our estimates on
historical experience and on various other factors that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making
judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results could therefore differ materially
from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

There have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies from those described in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

For information with respect to recently issued accounting standards and the impact of these standards on our condensed consolidated financial
statements, see Note “2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” to our condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK.

We are exposed to various market risks, which may result in potential losses arising from adverse changes in market rates, such as interest rates and
foreign exchange rates. We do not enter into derivatives or other financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes and do not believe we are exposed
to material market risk with respect to our cash and cash equivalents and/or our marketable investments.

Interest Rate Risk. We had cash and cash equivalents of $54.8 million as of September 30, 2022, which consisted of funds held in money market funds,
general checking and savings accounts. In addition, we had marketable investments of $129.6 million, which consisted primarily of corporate bonds, U.S.
agency and government sponsored securities, and U.S. states and municipalities. Our investment policy is focused on the preservation of capital and
supporting our liquidity needs. Under the policy, we invest in highly rated securities, while limiting the amount of credit exposure to any one issuer other than
the U.S. government. We do not invest in financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes, nor do we use leveraged financial instruments. We utilize
external investment managers who adhere to the guidelines of our investment policy. The revolving loans under our Credit Agreement bear interest at: (1) the
adjusted EURIBOR rate, plus an applicable rate, for euro currency revolving borrowing; or (2) an alternate base rate, daily simple SOFR, or adjusted term
SOFR rate, as applicable, plus an applicable rate, for revolving borrowing in U.S. dollars. As of September 30, 2022, there were no borrowings outstanding
under the Credit Agreement. A hypothetical 100 basis point change in interest rates would not have a material impact on the value of our cash and cash
equivalents or marketable investments.

Foreign Exchange Risk Management. We operate in countries other than the United States, and, therefore, we are exposed to foreign currency risks. We
bill most sales outside of the United States in local currencies, primarily euro and Japanese yen, with some sales being denominated in other currencies. We
expect that the percentage of our sales denominated
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in foreign currencies may increase in the foreseeable future as we continue to expand into international markets. When sales or expenses are not denominated
in U.S. dollars, a fluctuation in exchange rates could affect our net income. For example, changes in exchange rates negatively affected our revenue as
expressed in U.S. dollars for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, and we expect our revenues as expressed in U.S. dollars to be negatively
affected by changes in exchange rates for our fiscal year ending December 31, 2022 as well. Additionally, changes in exchange rates reduced our expenses as
expressed in U.S. dollars for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, which largely offset the impact to net income for those periods resulting
from changes in exchange rates that reduced revenue as expressed in U.S. dollars. We do not currently hedge our exposure to foreign currency exchange rate
fluctuations; however, we may choose to hedge our exposure in the future.

While our gross margin for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was primarily impacted by higher labor and logistics costs as a result of
manufacturing transfer activities and higher labor absenteeism due to the Omicron variant during the three months ended March 31, 2022, changes in prices
did not have a significant impact on our results of operations for any periods presented on our consolidated financial statements.
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ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

An evaluation as of September 30, 2022 was carried out under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our principal
executive officer and principal financial officer, of the effectiveness of our “disclosure controls and procedures,” which are defined in Rule 13a-15(e) and
15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), as controls and other procedures of a company that are designed to
ensure that the information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed,
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to the
company’s management, including its principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required
disclosure. Based upon that evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) were effective at September 30, 2022.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

During the quarterly period ended June 30, 2022, we began a multi-stage implementation of a new Enterprise Resource Planning (“ERP”) system,
which will replace our existing core financial systems. The ERP system is designed to accurately maintain the Company’s financial records, enhance the flow
of financial information, improve data management, and provide timely information to our management team. Accordingly, as the phased implementation
occurs, we continue to rely upon a combination of our existing and new ERP systems for financial statement reporting purposes. Except for the
implementation of the new ERP system and related controls, there was no change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) that occurred during the quarterly period ended September 30, 2022 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Limitations on the Effectiveness of Controls

A control system, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control
system are met. Because of inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues, if any,
within a company have been detected. Accordingly, our disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable, not absolute, assurance that
the objectives of our disclosure control system are met and, as set forth above, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer have concluded,
based on their evaluation as of the end of the period covered by this report, that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective to provide reasonable
assurance that the objectives of our disclosure control system were met.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS.

For information with respect to Legal Proceedings, see Note “10. Commitments and Contingencies” to our condensed consolidated financial statements
in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS.

There have been no material changes to our risk factors reported in, or new factors identified since the filing of, our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2021, which was filed with the SEC on February 22, 2022.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS.

None.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES.

None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURE.

None.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION.

None.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS. 
Exhibit
Number Description Form File No. Exhibit(s) Filing Date

3.1 Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of Penumbra,Inc. 8-K 001-37557 3.1 August 5, 2022

31.1* Certification of Principal Executive Officer Required Under Rule 13a-
14(a) and 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended.

31.2* Certification of Principal Financial Officer Required Under Rule 13a-
14(a) and 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended.

32.1** Certification of Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial
Officer Required Under Rule 13a-14(b) of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended, and 18 U.S.C. §1350.

101* The following materials from the Company’s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 formatted in
Inline Extensible Business Reporting Language (iXBRL) includes: (i)
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2022
and December 31, 2021, (ii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022
and 2021, (ii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive
(Loss) Income for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2022 and 2021, (iii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Stockholders’ Equity for the three and nine months ended September
30, 2022 and 2021, (iv) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, and
(v) Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

104* Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as iXBRL with
applicable taxonomy extension information contained in Exhibit 101).

* Filed herewith.    

** Furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES

 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

 

 PENUMBRA, INC.
Date: November 3, 2022  
 By: /s/ Maggie Yuen
 Maggie Yuen
 Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Adam Elsesser, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Penumbra, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 

Date: November 3, 2022

 

/s/ Adam Elsesser
Adam Elsesser
Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Maggie Yuen, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Penumbra, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 

Date: November 3, 2022

 

/s/ Maggie Yuen
Maggie Yuen

   Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

PENUMBRA, INC.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Penumbra, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2022, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), Adam Elsesser, Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President of the Company, and Maggie Yuen,
Chief Financial Officer of the Company, respectively, do each hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

• The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

• The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company at
the dates and for the periods presented.

 

 Date: November 3, 2022 

/s/ Adam Elsesser
Adam Elsesser
Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President

/s/ Maggie Yuen
Maggie Yuen

   Chief Financial Officer


